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To: i .

Florida Department of Environmental Protection ~ Attention: Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Central District

Solid Waste Management

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803

Re: Global Tire Recycling

Permit Number: 136808-WT

We are sending you

X Attached O Under Separate Cover via:
Report O Prints O Plans
O Copy of Letter O Change Order O Samples
. . Renewal
O Specifications O Payment Request X Application
~ Submittal |Quantity| Date | DWG. # Description
1 4 4/1/13 - Permit Renewal Application
1 4 3/29/13 | Figure 1 [Facility Plot Plan (24 x 36)

These are transmitted as checked below

x For Approval O Approved as Submitted 0O Resubmit copies for approval

For Your Use 0O Approved as Noted O Submit [#] copies for distribution
O As Requested O Returned for Corrections 0O Return [#] corrected prints
O For Review and Comment [ Revise and Resubmit/Work May Not Proceed
O FOR BIDS DUE: O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN
Comments: o '

/

Copy to: T

Signature: Lary.G. Schmaltz, P.E., G.C.
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GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY 2%,
1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prepared For:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SOILD WASTE DIVISION
Central District Office
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

Prepared By:

APEX COMPANIES, LLC
10220 Harney Road
Thonotosassa, Florida 33592

(813) 248-8558

APEX Project #: 340130119

April 1, 2013
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March 29, 2013 340130119

Mr. F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District

Solid Waste Management

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803

RE: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Sumter County, Florida
Permit #: 136808-WT

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Apex Companies, LLC, formerly A2L Technologies, Inc. is pleased to submit this Permit
Renewal Application. Enclosed herein is the permit renewal application for Global Tire
Recycling of Sumter County, at the above referenced address and permit number. The
applicant for this permit renewal is Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

The Engineer of Record for this application is Lawrence G. Schmaltz, and a separate page is
included herein for the Professional Engineer’'s Certification. Also, included with this application,
as a separate document is a full size (24 x 36) Facility Plot Plan.

Publication of the department’s Notice of Intent to Issue a Permit is not recommended for this
renewal application as this is a tire recycling facility and no public confrontations have taken
place during the term of the permit.

As always, should you have any further questions or comments, please feel free to contact us at
your convenience. _

Sincerely,

Apex Companies, LLC

Apex Companies, LLC - 10220 Harney Road - Thonotosassa, FL 33592 - T 813.248.8558 - F 813.248.8656 - apexcos.com
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PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION
For:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY
1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA

April 2013
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description Section
Professional Engineer’'s Certification.............cc.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiinee, Section 1
Permit APPlICation ..........coooiiicc e ee e e s e s e s e e s e s s e Section 2
Operations Plan ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceees e s e ereaa—— Section 3
ClOSUNE Plan.......c.cueireeiiieeee ettt rat e s Section 4
Closure Cost Estimate.............cooiiiiieei e Section 5
Fire Safety SUIVeY........ccoviiiieeiie ettt Section 6
Enforcement Action Documentation...........c..ccooeiiiniininiinieiniincsceee Section 7
Facility Maps .......coooeee ettt e Section 8
® PIotPlan ... Figure 1
o Land USe ..ot Figure 2
LI A o 114 To SR PPPN Figure 3
Referenced Previously Submitted Documents..........c.ccccviiiviiniiciiicncennccieee. Section 9
Referenced Materials ............cccoevieeeiieinci e Section 10
Proof of Financial ASSUFANCe ............ccoeriireireriiree ettt Section 11
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Permit Renewal Application Version 3.0 - April 2013



' 4

APEX

SECTION 1

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S
CERTIFICATION




N\

APEX

PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION
For:

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY
1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA
April 1, 2013

P.E. CERTIFICATION

in accordance with Chapter 471, Florida Statutes, | hereby certify that applicable portions
of this technical document and associated work comply with standard professional
practices, and rules of the Department, and any other applicable laws and rules
goveming the engineering profession. |, Lawrence G. Schmaltz, P.E. hereby certify that
all engineering aspects of this project have been performed by me or under my direct
supervision. Apex Companies, LLC. is a Florida Certified Engineering Business.

Document Prepared by:

.E.
ional Engineer (48294)

Apex Companies, LLC « 10220 Harney Road * Thonotosassa, FL 33592 « T 813.248.8558 + F 813.248.8656 « apexcos.com
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Florida Department of DEP Form # 62.701.900(23)
. . Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Environmental Protection | Feity pemit Appication
Bob Martinez Center Effective Date: January 6, 2010
2600 Blair Stone Road Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Application
Permit No. 136808-WT

Renewal @ Modification O Existing unpermitted facility O Proposed new facility O
Part I-General Information:
A. Applicant Information:

1. Applicant Name: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

2. Applicant Street Address: 1201 Industrial Drive

3. City: Wildwood County: Sumter Zip: 34785
4. Applicant Mailing Address: 1201 Industrial Drive ‘

5. City; Wildwood County: Sumter Zip: 34785

6. Contact person: Mark Bailey Phone: (352)330-2213 FEID No: 65-0663701

7. Have any enforcement actions been taken by the Department against the applicant relating to the operation of
any solid waste management facility in this state? This includes any Complaint, Notice of Violation, or revocation
of a permit or registration, as well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Department rules is admitted. It
does not include a Warning Letter, Warning Notice, Notice of Noncompliance, or other similar document which
does not constitute agency action.

Yes B No O If yes, attach a history and description of the enforcement actions.
B. Facility Information:

1. Facility Name: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

2. Facility Street Address (Main Entrance): 1201 Industrial Drive

3. City: Wildwood County: Sumter Zip: 34785

4. Facility Mailing Address: Same as above

5. City: State: Zip:

6. Contact Person:  Mark Bailey Phone: (352)330-2213

7. Facility Location Coordinates:

Section: 7 Township: 19S Range: 23E
Latitude: 28°51' 21" Longitude: 82° 02' 55"
8. Anticipated date for starting construction N/A and for completion of construction ~ N/A
9. Anticipated date for receipt of tires N/A and for start of processing N/A

Mail completed form to
appropriate district office listed below

Northwest District " Northeast District Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District

160 Govemment Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 200 B 3319 Maguire Bivd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Pky 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364 400 North Congress Ave.
Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL Fort Myers, FL 33902-2549 West Paim Beach, FL 33401
860-595-8360 904-807-3300 407-894-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-681-6600

Page 10f 4



DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facitity Permit Application
Effective Date: January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

C. Land Owner Information (if different from applicant):
1. Owner's name: Same as applicant

2. Land owner's mailing address:

3. City: State: Zip:

4. Authorized Agent: Agent's phone ( )

5. Current lease expires:

D. Facility Operator Information (if different from applicant):
1. Operator's name: Same as applicant

2. Operator's mailing address:

3. City: State: Zip:

4. Contact person: Phone: ( )

E. Preparer of Application:
1. Name of person preparing application: ~ Lawrence G. Schmalitz

2. Mailing address: 10220 Harney Road

3. City; Thonotosassa State: Florida Zip: 33592

4. Phone: (813)248-8558

5. Affiliation with facility: ~ Consulting Engineer

Partvll-Operations:
A. Facility type (check appropriate box):

W Waste tire prdcessing facility.

DO Waste tire processing facility with on -site disposal of processed tires or processing residuals .
O Waste tire processing facility with on -site consumption of waste tires or processing residuals.

[m] Permitt_éd solid waste management facility modification to allow wa ste tire site and processing.
B. Type of processing facility (check as many as apply):

B Shredder OCutter B Chopper Oincinerator only  Oincinerator with energy recovery
DOPyrolysis OSupplemental fuel user WOther, explain  Grinder

C. Storage: Indicate the maximum quantities of whole waste tires, processed waste tires, and processing residuals,
expressed in tons, to be stored at the facility, in accordance with Rule 62-711.530(2), F.A.C.

Outdoor Outdoor indoor Storage Indoor Storage Total Storage
Storage(tons) Storage (sq.ft) -+ (tons) (sq.ft) (tons)
Whole waste tires: 249 24,712 7 400 256
Processed tires: | 1,838 20,000 849 3 3,600 2,687
Processing residuals: 235° 2,650 0 0 235
TOTALS: 2,322 47,362 856 4,000 3,178
Page 204
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application

Effective Date: January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

D. For reporting quantity of tires in tons, tires will be:  weighed on site [ weighed off site O
weights will be calculated B

E. Facilities that will not be disposing of processed tire s or processing residual on the facility site must indicate the
permitted solid waste management facility where processed tires or residuals will be disposed.

1. Name of facility residuals to: Advanced Disposal - Ocala TSF

2. Street address: 5111 S. Pine Avenue

3. City: Ocala County: Marion Zip: 34480

F. Facilities that will be delivering processed tires to consuming facilities must describe the existing or proposed
markets for those processed tires.
Non-residual material (crumb rubber) will continue to be sold to Florida asphalt blenders for use in
FDOT crumb rubber modified asphalt per their specs. The remaining 20% of the crumb rubber
produced will continue to be sold to the rapidly growing sport surfaces and playground markets.

Part lll-Attachments:
A. Facility design
NOTE: All maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometrics, cross sec tions, or aerial photographs shall be legible; be signed
and sealed by a registered professional engineer responsible for their preparation; be of appropriate scale to show
clearly all required details; be numbered, referenced to narrative, titled, have a legend of symbols used, contain
horizontal and vertical scales (where applicable), and specify drafting or origination dates; and use uniform scales as
much as possible, contain a north arrow and use NGVD for all elevations.
1. A topographic or section map of the facility, including the surrounding area for one mile, no more than one year
old, showing land use and zoning within one mile of the facility
2. A plot plan of the facility on a scale of not less than one inch equals 200 feet. At a minimum, the plot plan shall
include
a. The facility design, including the location and size of all storage and processing areas for used tires,
unprocessed waste tires,processed waste tires, and waste tire processing residuals;
b.  All wetlands and water bodies within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
c. Stormwater control measures, including ditches, dikes, and other structures;
d.  Boundaries of the facility, legal boundaries of the land containing the facility, and any easements or rights of way
that are within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
. Location, size, and depth of all wells within the facility or within 200 feet of any storage area;
f. All structures and buildings that are, or will be, constructed at the fac ility; include those used in storage and
processing operations;
g. Al areas used for loading and unloading;
h.  All access roads and internal roads, including fire lanes;
i. Location of all fences, gates, and other access control measures; and
J- Location of all disposal areas within the facility.

B. Facility operation.

A description of the facility's operation, process and products including how waste tires will be received and stored.
A description of the equipment used for processin g tires. This description shall include the make, model, and
hourly capacity of each piece of equipment.

Description of the waste from the process, the amount of waste expected and how and where this waste will be
disposed of.

Statement of the maximum daily throughput and the planned daily and annual throughput.

A description of how the operator will maintain compliance with each of the storage requirements of Rule 62 -
711.540, F.A.C.

A copy of the emergency preparedness manual for the facil ity with a statement of the on site and off site locations
where that manual will be maintained.

A copy of the fire safety survey

A description of how 75% of the annual accumulation of waste tires will be removed for disposal or recycling.

o ok W M=

™ N

C. Completed closing plan for the facility as required by Rule 62 -711.700(2) and (3), F.A.C.

Page 3 of 4
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DEP Form # 62-701.900(23)

Form Title: Waste Tire Processing
Facility Permit Application
Effective Date: January 6, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(6)

D. Attach proof of financiai responsibiljty, as requirement by Rule 62 -711.500(3) OR a calculation showing that
financial assurance documents, currantly on file with the Department, are sufficient to assure closing of the
waste tire site as well as any other solid waste management facility at that location.

E. Aletter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire pr ocessing
facility.

F. Ifwaste tires will be consumed or diposed of at the facility, attach a description of the other environmental
permits that the applicant has for this use, including, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency

G. The permit fee as required in Rule 62-4, F.A.C.
Part IV-Certification:
A. Applicant:

The undersigned applicant or authorized representative of Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

Is aware that statements made in this form and attached information are an application for a

Permit from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and certifies that
The information in this application is true, correct and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.
Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of Chap ter 403, Florida Statutes, and all rules and
regulations of the Department. It is understood that the Department will be notified prior to the sale or legal transfer
of the facility.

Z%é Mark Bailey - Vice President 3 / 19013
Sighature-6f Applicant or Authorized Agent Name and Title Date

B. Professlonal Engineer registered in Florida.

This is to certify that the engineering features of this waste tire processing facility have been
Designediexamyfied by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilit ies. in my
AT . I

professio Bgment, this facility, when properly maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statues of
w }? 0 ddand rules of the Department. It is agreed that the undersigned will provide the applicant with a
%e,t oftinst) [ i:roper maintenance and operation of the facility.

' . B 7y, [,7 10220 Harney Road
§ B 3* ' @amre Mailing Address
? ".‘ ;; % xEnglneer Thonotosassa, Florida 33592
T -a‘and Title City, State, Zip
":« @ '.. . " ‘\S‘ \)
@%94-.. A 813-248-8558 ext 305
"v,," &0 o W‘Reglstratlon Number Telephone number
3000 ppeat0t
2 /2307
(please affix seal) r Date

Page 4 of 4
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OPERATIONS PLAN FOR PERMIT RENEWAL
For:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY
1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA

1.0 Introduction

This Operations Plan for Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County (Global) has been prepared as
shown in the bottom left corner of the document and is effective as of that date. This permit
renewal document is meant to be an all-inclusive plan and supersedes all previous documents,
including the previously approved Operations Plan for Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County,
dated July 2008. Notice of permit renewal will be published when the department issues the
Notice of Intent to Issue a Permit.

2.0 Facility Description and Design

The facility is located at 1201 Industrial Drive, Wildwood, Sumter County, Florida, and is operated
as a waste tire collection, processing, and recycling facility. The site consists of one building, in
two parts. The larger portion of the building to the west is used for processing the used tires. The
smaller, eastern portion is used for offices, testing areas, and for product display. The Site Plan,
showing the as-built condition, was originally dated 4/1/98 and was prepared by Robert L. Rogers
Engineering Co. Inc. This figure was submitted to the FDEP as Figure 1 of 1 in April 1998. An
updated Site Plan was submitted as Sheet 1 of 1, prepared by Robert L. Rogers Engineering Co.
Inc., and was dated April 16, 2003. The Site Plan was again revised to be included with the prior
permit renewal and was dated July 16, 2008. A current Facility Plot Plan, denoted as Figure 1,
showing the present site layout is included with this submittal. Also, a reduced Plot Plan is
included with this Operations Plan for ease of use by the regulatory inspector.

Global is located within the City of Wildwood Willard Peebles Industrial Park and is not within 200
feet of any natural or artificial body of water, including wetlands. Rogers Engineering submitted a

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 1 OF 7
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certification letter, dated March 7, 2003, indicating that the area was inspected and that no water
bodies, potable water wells, or wetlands were located within 500 feet of the site. Pursuant to a site
reconnaissance by Lawrence G. Schmaltz, P.E. on March 6, 2013, it was again confirmed that no
water bodies, potable water wells, or wetlands currently lie within 500 feet of the site.

An updated Boundary & Topographical Survey plan, dated April 15, 2008, was completed and
was included in the April 2008 Permit Renewal Submittal. This Boundary & Topographical Survey
plan, is still valid and therefore a revised plan is not being submitted as part of this permit renewal.
Current Facility Section Maps, denoted as Figures 2 and 3, showing the present land use and
zoning, respectively, are included with this submittal.

The Site Grading Plan (Sheet 4 of 5, dated August 27, 1997 by Robert L. Rogers Engineering Co.)
was previously filed with the FDEP as part of Attachment D to the Waste Tire Processing Permit
Application dated 1/12/98 and indicated that outside elevations are such as to direct liquid runoff
from any potential waste tire fire away from the perimeters of the site and away from any water
body. Pursuant to a site reconnaissance by Lawrence G. Schmaltz, P.E. on March 6, 2013, site
grading remains unchanged. Since the previously submitted Site Grading Plan (Sheet 4 of 5,
dated August 27, 1997 by Robert L. Rogers Engineering Co.) is still valid, a revised plan is not
being submitted as part of this permit renewal.

Production and storage areas are on, or surrounded by, concrete or asphalt paving. Other
landscaped areas will be maintained so as to minimize risk of fire. An attendant or guard shall
remain on duty at the gatehouse, or at times in other locations, during all hours of operation, and
at all times that the access gate is open. At present, an attendant is on premises 24/7.

3.0 Facility Operation

Global is operated as a tire recycling facility and as such has numerous stages of operation,
including receiving of waste product, storage of product, processing of product, removal of
non-rubber materials, storage of processed materials, and removal of processed materials.

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 2 OF 7
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3.1 Process and Products

. A confidential Process Description document was submitted with the 1998 application as

Attachment H. An updated document was submitted as Attachment H in the 2003 permit
renewal application, and was dated February 25, 2003 and revised May 2, 2003. Since the
Process Description document is still valid, and due to confidentiality and proprietary
information, this document is not being re-submitted.

3.2 Processing Equipment

Global's Production Equipment Book was submitted with the 1998 application as
Attachment | and Attachment C. Attachment | of the 2003 Application included the
Production Equipment Book with Equipment List Index/Horsepower, Electrical Specs and
Capacities/Manning Table. Thé document dates were February 13, 1998, with revisioné
March 2003 and May 2003. These documents are referenced herein as the current
documents with no changes since the last submittal. The equipment and layout of that
equipment remain unchanged. Figures previously submitted showing the processes
involved included the following prepared by Riddle Consulting Engineers, dated
September 16, 1997 |

FIGURE # TITLE
A-1 Overall Floor Plan
A-2 Office Floor Plan
A-3 Bath/Break/Lab Floor Plan
A-4 Exterior Elevations
E-1 Office Power Layout Plan
E-2 Office Lighting Plan
E-3 Production Area Lighting Plan
E-4 Production Area Power Plan
E-5 Panel Schedules
E-6 Fixture Schedules/Riser Diagram & Instructions to
Contractors
E-7 Parking Lot Lighting Plan
OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 3 OF 7
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FIGURE # ' TITLE
M-1 Reflective Ceiling Plan
M-2 Production Area Fire Protection Plan
M-3 Office Fire Protection Plan
M-4 HVAC Plan
P-1 Production Area Plumbing Plan
P-2 Office Plumbing Plan
S-1 Foundation Plan
S-2 Typical Section and Details

3.3 Waste Process Description
The facility consistently processes approximately 32 million pounds of tires annually. The
scrap rate is approximately 34% for 10.88 million pounds of scrap. The scrap composition
is consistently 22% wire/rubber and 12% fiber/rubber. These residuals are loaded into
open-top bulk containers for sale or disposal, or loaded into roll-off containers to be hauled
off by Advanced Disposal to its Ocala TSF facility.

3.4 Daily and Annual Throughput

The maximum daily throughput of the system is 4,000 pounds of crumb rubber finished
product per hour, or 96,000 pounds of crumb rubber finished product per 24 hour day.
With a 34% scrap rate, 142 tons, or 14,200 whole passenger tire equivalents (PTE’s), can
be processed in each 24 hour period. The planned throughput is approximately 39.36
million pounds annually.

3.5 Operational Compliance

The Global facility receives tires from the general public, in addition to Florida
FDEP-registered waste tire collectors or holders of Florida waste tire processing permits.
Both are allowed to dispose of tires at the Global recycling plant. A sign is posted at the
entrance to the facility stating the operating hours, costs of disposal, and site rules. All
roadways on Global's property will remain passable for motor vehicles. Industrial Drive will
never be used as a staging or waiting area. A 50 foot wide fire lane will be maintained at

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 4 OF 7
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each tire pile, with unobstructed emergency equipment access. Access to the site will be
controlled by fencing around the perimeter with a locking gate observed by the gatehouse

‘attendant.

Copies of the Emergency Preparedness Manual, dated November 20, 2002, and included
with the 2003 Application, are kept on file at the facility in the foreman'’s office, as well as at
the corporate office in Miami, Florida. Since the Emergency Preparedness Manual is still
valid, this document is not being re-submitted. Record keeping is in accordance with
Chapter 62-711.530(4) and (5) and by the Quarterly and Annual Waste Tire Processing
Facility Reports. Additionally, record keeping requirements of OSHA 29CFR1910.20 will
be followed. The facility maintains a land line phone system, as well has having key
personnel equipment with cellular phones in order to assure prompt communication with
the fire department if necessary.

On October 27, 2008, the FDEP's Air Resource Management Program conducted an
inspection of Global's facility. The inspection revealed that Global failed to conduct visible
emission testing in 2008. In April 2009 a Warning Letter (WL08-0067AS60SWD) was
issued by the Department requiring emission testing. In December 2009 a settlement was
reached after corrective actions were performed. Civil penalties in the amount of
$2,250.00 were paid in January 2010 and the case was closed in May 2010. Enforcement

Action documentation is included herein.

The City of Wildwood Fire Chief has reviewed and approved the previously submitted fire
safety and protection plans. Fire safety survey/inspections are performed on an annual
basis by the Sumter County Fire Department. The last annual fire inspection was
performed on December 20, 2012. A copy of the inspection form is attached herein. In the
event of a fire or other emergency, Global will contact FDEP Emergency Response at
800-320-0519, with a follow up written report. No open flames are allowed within 25 feet of
any waste tire pile and signs will remain posted within and outside of the plant near the live

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 5 OF 7
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floor hoppers to remind all employees and visitors of this requirement. The machine shop
area containing welding equipment occupies the southwest section of the plant. No
scheduled welding is currently being performed as this task is contracted out. Should
on-site welding or emergency repair be necessary, all waste tires and residuals will first be
removed beyond 25 feet. Automatic sprinkler system modifications and upgrades were
completed in November 2011 following an equipment fire in October 2010. The upgraded
system was engineered and installed in compliance with “The Standard for Storage of
Rubber Tires”, NFPA 231D, and specifically in accordance with NFPA #13 Standards, all
materials conforming to specifications set forth in Chapter 2, NFPA #13 edition. The
system was inspected by Freedom Fire following installation. The Production Area Fire
Protection Plan (No. M-2) and the Office Fire Protection Plan (No, M-3), both dated
9/16/97 by Riddle Consulting Engineers were previously submitted as part of Attachment
B to the Permit Application dated 2/12/98, and are still valid.

All outdoor waste tire piles, chip piles (height not to exceed 8') and moving zones will not
exceed 50 feet in width by 15 feet in height and 10,000 square feet of surface area.

Production and storage areas will be only on concrete or asphalt surfaces. By having

exposed tires only in Moving Zones, no tires with the potential to collect water will remain
outdoors long enough to be a potential breeding ground for mosquitoes. No food or
organic matter will be permitted in or near the moving zones so as to not attract vermin.
The level of tire chips stored in Global's temporary chip storage area will be maintained at
a level of 4 - 5 feet and will never exceed 8 feet in height. All residuals are contained in 30
cubic yard dumpsters and are hauled off by Advanced Disposal to its Ocala facility. Scrap
steel is hauled to Gerdau/Ameristeel in Catersville, Georgia for recycling, and waste
fiber/fluff is hauled to Cemex in Brooksville, Florida for use as fuel.

Regarding indoor storage, an area north of the Grizzly granulator is designated for
temporary storage of a small number of good used tires culled for resale. This area will
never exceed 20 feet in width. Only one indoor storage area exists, for permanent or

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
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continuous storage, Area E, and any aisles will maintain a minimum 8 foot width. The
maximum height of indoor storage is 5 feet. The eave height on the west side of the
building is 21 feet and 24 feet on the east side. The sprinkler system piping and sprinkler
deflectors are set higher than 18 feet from the finished floor. The production area is not
heated. Ventilation is supplied by fresh air intake louvers and exhaust fans. If it becomes
necessary to provide radiant space heaters during cold weather, they will be placed more
than 3 feet from any storage area or other flammable materials.

4.0 Annual Accumulation
During full scale production, 100% of Global's annual accumulation of waste tires is removed via
processing into saleable crumb rubber and residual.

5.0 Facility Operations Modifications
The facility has not modified its operations, storage areas, or processing since the April 2008
Permit Renewal Submittal.

OPERATIONS PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 7 OF 7
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CLOSURE PLAN FOR PERMIT RENEWAL
For:
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING OF SUMTER COUNTY
1201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
WILDWOOD, SUMTER COUNTY, FLORIDA

1.0 Introduction

This Closure Plan for Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County (Global) has been prepared as
shown in the bottom left corner of this document and is effective as of that date. This permit
renewal document is meant to be an all-inclusive plan and supersedes all previous documents,
including the previously approved Closure Plan for Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, dated

April 2008.

2.0 Closure Procedures
In closing the facility, Global will perform the following tasks:

¢ Stop all access to the site.

e Post a notice on the front gate indicating that the site is closed and the location of the
nearest waste tire processing facility where waste tires can be deposited.

¢ Notify the FDEP and Sumter County officials of the closing.

o Remove all waste tires, processed tires, and residuals to a waste tire processing, solid
waste management facility authorized to accept waste tires, or a legitimate user of
processed tires.

e Remove any solid waste to a permitted solid waste management facility and notify the

FDEP when the closure is complete.

CLOSURE PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 1 OF 3
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3.0 Notifications

The FDEP will be given a minimum of 60 _days written notice prior to closure. Such notification will
give‘the FDEP the opportunity to inspect the facility and determine whether any other procedures
shall be followed as part of the closure. Any such directives shall be followed. No waste tires will
be accepted within 15 days prior to the date that closure will commence. Global will.complete
closure on the site in accordance with the approved closure plan within 180 days after receiving

the final quantity of waste tires.

4.0 Closure Cost Estimate

Baégd on the storage quantities estimated and included on the Permit Application, the following
third party closure cost estimate is provided per the attached Closure Cost Estimate from Liberty
Tire Recycling of Atlanta, Georgia. Refer to the Total Storage Quantities and breakdown on the

following page:

Waste Tires & Processed Tires: 1,288 tons @ $50.00/t0N ............c...ccovrvvvevrcnn $64,400
Crumb Rubber in Super Sack Bags: 1,655t0ns @ N/C.........cccocvecvvveeiieiiivireeeenns $0
Residual Tire Derived Waste: 235 tons @ $50.000N ....vveveeeee e, $11,750
TOTAL 1040 1 I U $76,150

CLOSURE PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0- April 2013 ) PAGE 2 OF 3
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TOTAL STORAGE QUANTITIES
" AREA " AREA DESIGNATION QUANTITY UNITS TYPE | INSIDE/OUTSIDE
A Processed Tires 200 TONS w QUTSIDE
‘B Whole/Processed Tires 400 TONS w QUTSIDE
C Whole/Processed Tires 170 TONS W OUTSIDE
D N/A 0 N/A N/A QUTSIDE
E TIRE PILE 7 TONS W INSIDE
F TIRE HOPPERS 20 TONS W OUTSIDE
TIRE PILE 62 TONS W QUTSIDE
G1 BAGGED CRUMB RUBBER 720 TONS C INSIDE
G2 BAGGED (PARKING LOT) 935 TONS C OUTSIDE
H1-H3 INSIDE STORAGE BINS 129 TONS W INSIDE
- H4 OUTSIDE STORAGE BINS 300 TONS w OUTSIDE
- FIBER RESIDUAL 20 TONS R OUTSIDE
J1 METAL RESIDUAL 135 TONS R OUTSIDE
J2 FIBER PILE 30 TONS R QOUTSIDE
J3 WIRE PILE 45 TONS R OUTSIDE
K OFFICE DUMPSTER 5 TONS R QUTSIDE
TOTAL 3178 TONS
W: Waste Tires & Processed Tires: 1288 Tons
C: Crumb Rubber in Super Sacks: 1655 Tons
R: Residual Derived Waste: 235 Tons
Storage by Location:
Outside: 2276 Tons
Inside: 902 Tons
CLOSURE PLAN
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Version 3.0 - April 2013 PAGE 3 OF 3
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© March 22, 2013

.Y
3
Liberty

TIRE RECYC

Global Tire Recycling

1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785

Dear Mr. Mark Bailey:

In reference to our conversations, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC is willing and able to
clean-up the Global site in the event your business closes under the following terms:

Waste Tires on site, to be removed from site and recycled:

§50 per ton
Crumb rubber or finish goods in super sacks or bins, to be ‘
removed and properly handled No Charge
Other waste tire derived materials on site, to be removed and properly handled:
' $ 50 per ton
Clean wire from Bi-Metal CWS - No Charge

Please let me know if you need any additional information

§' cerely, ‘
Dewey Jr. \( B

Regional Vide Prgsident

- Liberty Tire Recycling

1593 Huber Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

(0) 404-355-0547

(c) 678-414-0274

(f) 888-427-6718
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FIRE SAFETY SURVEY




S utnininti

l ; Sumter County Fire Rescue
! Fire & Life Safety Inspection
I
l l Date /7 /25/70, 2Time 3 Z2-,,. Date of Last Inspection _
; Address 70/ Zarkstaal [Arir /4/// 27
l j Name of Business Z/nb,/, T ilx! iu .
! Contact Person 7/ z‘q,[f{ “ " Phone No. "{:'.','5.'_‘) L 2
| Type of Occupancy 4,.s... vacvs! . ! NFPA 101 Chap.
l i Type of Construction ";7,, L Number of Stories
; 1. General Z jves |40 [wa |9 Protection of Vertical Openings [ ves {% |}
: Bldg. Altered or renovated since last Insp.? | Ceiling tiles missing or broken?
! Is bulding mbed occupancy? ) _~"]_Dutis and pipes properly sealed al cailing? ]
I ' ; Whal ofher occupancies? . ~71.10, Interlor Finish
Building construction acceptable? - .~ | Wall and cefling malerials per code? -
2. Occupant Load and Exits R 1 interior finish per code? _~T
Are exits per code? —a | A Fixed Sealing
l Numberofexits? 1 2 3( 4ormore) Are curiains and drapes per code? B
Is egress capaclty adequate? " | _.-7 Floor finish per code? e
Fire rating of exif slair enclosure 1hr  2hr —~1°11. Operating Features
; Fireraling of exit slaivdoor  f1hr 1 %M | is there a written emergency plan? e
l Doors self-closing? T Are fire drils conducted? <o, - /.| L7
Latching door hardware? " Number of fire drils conducied per year, 1) , , lic .
Exit enclosures free of storage? _~1 Are employess instrudled in fire ext. use? | -
Do 100% of exits discharge directly outside? | _—1 Has evacuation / relocation been established? | -
l Do 50% of exits discharge directly outside? i 115 there dally inspection of exils? 1
Is exil discharge lsvel? T 12. Alarm and Detection
15 exit discharge sprinklered? o~ is there a manual alarm system? e
| | is stair entry per code? | I there a fire delection system? e
3. Doors Smoke delectors ~
Are doors blocked? i Hea deteclors
Are doors locked? e Audible atarm s
l Is <15-b force required to release latch? —~ Visual alarm L
Doors-open In direciion of fravel? i Alarm system within cerlification? .
Is there panic hardware per code? s alarm system monilared 24 hoursaday? |-~
4. Egress Arrangement Number and location of pull stations per code? |-~
l Is egress clear and unabstrucied? 7 13. Extinguishment
Are dead-end corridors within limits? s tha building sprinklered throughout?
is common path of travel within limits? Partial sprinklers” -
s travel through inlervening rooms okay? —1 Is (here a water flow alarm? 7L
' Is egress blocked? ~1 | Arethe valves supervised? -7
Is alsle widlh adequale? 175 there a standpipe? .
Is travei distance per code? Is the sprinkler system within cetification?
5. Emergency Lighting L Is there a fire pump? el
' is emergency fighting per code? T Dale of last pump test -
s i tesled manthly? | "Number of fire extinguishars within coda? T
6. Exit Marking Travel dislance for fire extinguisher per code? | -
| Is exil marking per code? ~ " Are fre extinguishers within centficalion? >
7. Corridors Are fire extinguishers mounted propery? L
s 1 ~ hr raling required? ~ | Are firo extinguishers accessible? ~
Is rating 1-tr corridor walls w/ 20 min, doors? 14. Building HVAC & Utilities
l 8. Protection of Hazards Are Utilties in good working order? 7
Hazards protected by fire rate enclosure? —1 Emergency shut-offs/circuit breakers labeled? |- <~
Hazards protecied by ext. sys.? ] Is there an emergsncy generator?
Hazards protected by self-closing door? .~ | Date'last tesled
' Is kilchen cooking protected? .~~ | P Gas Tanks, Location & Condition -],
Kitchen hood and duct last cleaned LP Gas Meter & Shuloff 7
9. Protection of Vertical Openings Electrical MDP per code? —
Are vertical apenings enclosed? i Elecirical wiring i
. Are elevators enclosed? —~~"| Acceplable Use of Elecirical Extension Cords
(s alrium per code? . table Use of Power Strips -
Are < 3 levels open per coda? | Elgvalor recall (phase 1)?
' SGFR Form 518A March, 2006
I T R RN e - -
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14. Building HVAC & Utilities cont. Yes |No INA Yes [No | N
Fire Depl. elevator conirol {phase )? .~ 1. | Are Janitor's closels sprinklered?
Are slages per code? }~ | Arerescue windows in each classroom per code?
Are platforms / risers per code? ) | | Are smoke barriers per code?
HVAC system in good working order? Proper handling of lrash and rubbish? -
Interior air intakes cond.? e Proper storage of hazardous materials -
Exterior air inlakes cond.? -’ | Proper storage of flammable / combuslible liquids? | .-~
Smoke removal system function -
Comments

=2 g7
Inspection performed by: /72> // L/f.;/z ooy b

AR

insp. # .~ 2/ 5T

Date: '/ /2l

Signature //W ‘//&/ /2;;..--‘.‘.
- L7

el
Inspector’s Initials

Inspection Passed on A/'?./ 7 o'_/ 2000

Inspection Failed on

Re-Inspection scheduled for

Inspector's Initials

Time:

Re-Inspection Passed on

Inspector’s Initials

Re-Inspection Failed on

Inspector’s Initials

| have received a copy of the resulits of this inspection. | understand the nature of deficiencies noted during this
inspaction and that they need to be corrgcted in the specified time aftowed.

< T e S
Authorized Representative r'*‘—’gj”---’- ~. Date; i~ 75 ),

SCFR Form 518A March, 2006
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° Charlie Crist

Florida Department of Governn

Environmental Protection Jeff Koakamp

Southwest District Office 1. Governor

1305) North Telecoom Patimay . * M chael W. $olv

: Tempie Tenace. Florida 33627.0926° - . . : SeLnctary

. P . o 1 "
May 13, 2010 BTG 7 201k i
" A

Mr. David Porrester, Director

Global Tire Recycling of Sumnter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: Enforcement Case Closure - FDEP vs. Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
OGC File No: 09-3171
Facility TD No: 1190028
Sumter County

Dear Mr. Forrester:

The Department has received your signed consent order and payment of $2,250.00. Copies of the
executed consent order and payment receipt have been enclosed for your records. The
Department has determined all provisions of the Short Form Consent Order have been met and
this letter closes OGC File No. 09-3171.

If you have any further questions, piease contact Ms. Linda Novak at 813.632.7600 extension 108 or
by e-mail at Linda.Novak@dep.state flus .

Sincerely your
6§’gorab A. Getzoff
District Director
Southwest District
DAG/nb/In
Erclosures

cc:  Mr. Mark Bailey, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
Ms. Pat Johns, Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc
Ms, Lea Crandall, FDEP/ OGC
Ms. Dianne Spingler, FDEP/DARM

More Proiceium, 1oss Paxioss®
WHY JCD. Si9ic. L
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p— * Charlie Oits
REEIO! Florida Department of P
Environmental Protection ffl R
Soutkwvest Distriet Office t Goverser
13051 North Telecom Pakway \Migngel W Sple
Tempte Termace, Florida 33637-0926 Secretary
December 17, 2009
CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7004 2510 0006 5493 9689
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Dogy oy Enveon,
PMM
Mr, David Forrester, Director JAN g
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County. Inc. 7 21
1201 Industrial Drive Souttrygy
Wildwood, Florida 34785 Bty

Re: Settlement of DEP vs. Global Tire Recycling of Sumnter County, Inc.
OGC File No: 09-3171
Warning Letter No. WL08-0067AS60SWD
Facility ID No: 1190028
Sumter County

Dear Mr. David Forrester:

The purpose of this letter is to complete the resolution of the matter previously identified by the
Department in Warning Letter No. WL08-0067AS60SWD, dated Apri! 10, 2009, a copy of which
is attached. The carrective actions required to bring your facility into compliance have been
performed. The Depariment finds that you are in violation of the rules and statutes cited in the
attached Waming Letter. In order to resolve the matrers identified in the attached W
Letter, you are assessed civil penalties in the amount of $2000.00, along with $250.00 to
reimburse the Department's costs, for a total of $2,250.00.

The civil penalties era apportioned as follows: $2,000.00 tor violatior: of Rule 62-297.316(7)(a)4.,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A C.).

The Department acknowledges that the payment of these civil penalties by vou does not
constitute an admission of liability. This puvment must be made payable to the Dr*ax tment of
Environmental Protection by cashier's check or money order and shall include t.he OGC File
Number assigned above and the notation “Ecosystems Management and Restoration Trust
Pund”. Payment shall be sent to the Department of Envirormental Protection, Southwest
District Office, 13051 North Telecom Parkway, Temple Tervace, Florida 33637-0926, within
thirty (30) days of vour signing this letter.

Your signing of this letter constitutes your acceptance of the Department's offer to resolve this
matter on these terms. If you elect to sign this letter, please return it to the Department at the
address indicated above. The Department will then countersign the letter and file it with the
Cletk of the Department. When the signed letter is filed with the Clerk, the letter shall
constitute final agency action of the Department which shall be enforceable pursuant to
Sections 120.69 and 403.121, Florids Statutes.

Morc Protesin, 1053 Puxess”
e dep.sigie i
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Mr. David Forrester, Directox
Global Tire Recyciing of Sumter County, Inc.
OGCFile No. 09-3171

Page 20f 3

uymamrmmmmmmhwatmmmmlm
(20) days of the date of this arder, the Department will assume that you are not interested in
settling this matter on the above described terms, and will proceed accordingly. None of yoar
rights or substantial interests are determined by this letter unless you eign it and it is filed with

the Department Clerk.
MV )l e
Deborsh A, Getzoff /7 /.
District Director
Southwest District

FOR 1 Rmmnf*?nﬂ}zg

I, Mr, David Forrester, on behalf of Glabal Tire Recycling of Sumtex County, Inc, HEREBY
ACCEPT T}¥E TERMS OF TH); SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE.

o é% i/ ié” Wb~ Qonteotlicn.  vum_l-6=2070
Fv Mz. orres

FOR DEPARTMI . ONLY
= A amre S
DONE AND ENTERED this __”_ day of .99,
STATE OF FLOK{DA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT, FILED on this date, pursuant to §12052 Florida
Statutes, with the designated Department Cleck, recetpt of which is hereby Acknowledged.

> ..

Attachments: Warning Letter No. WLO8-0067AS60SWD
Notice of Rights
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Mr. David Forreater, Director
Global Tire Recycting of Sumter County, Inc
OGC File No. 05-3171

Pagedof 3

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Persons who are not parties to this Congent Order but whose substantial irderests are
affected by this Consent Order have a right, pursuant to Sections 120.569 end 120.57, Florida
Statufes, to petition for an administrative hearing on it. The Petidon mmst contain the
information set forth below and must be flled (received) at the Department's Office of General
Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, M5-35, Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-8000, within 21
days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the Petion rmast also be mailed at the dme of filing to
the District Ofice named above at th address indicated. Faflure to file a petition within the 21
deys constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administraiive hearing pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes,

The petition shall contain the folicwing information:

ia) The name, address, and t=iephcie rmeber of each petitioner; the Department's Consent
&dwxdmhﬂaﬁmmmbaardﬂmm&thhiﬂzﬁmnbjeﬂmt&rmadﬂymlmd,
(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Comsent Ordex; (c) A
statement of how each petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Consent Order; (&) A
statement of the material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; fe) A statexnent of facts which
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Consent Order: (f) A statement of
which rales or statutes petitioner contends xequire reversal or modification of the Consant
Order; (g) A statement of the rellef sought by petitioner, auungpwedsely&\ea:ﬂonpeﬁﬁoner
wants the Department to take with respect to the Consent Order

¥ a petition is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency
action, Ammdmgly,&ewmduwnmybedﬂm&m&epodmmby
it in this Notice. Fersons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the
Department with regard to the sulsject Consent Order have the right to petition to become a
party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements apecified above and be
éiled (recetved) within 21 days of recedpt of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the
above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed tiwe frame constitutes
a waiver of axy right such pezson has to request a hearing under Sections 120,569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, and to participate a3 a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention

~ will orly be at the approval of the presiding officer npen motion filed prtsuant to Rule 23-

106.205, Florida Adroinistrative Code,

. Mediation under Section 120,573, Florida Statutes, ia not avetlable in this proceeding,
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. . Charlic Crist

Florida Department of Goverr

Environmental Protection 1 Kottiamp

Lt. Govemer

Southwest District Office
1305! North Telecom: Parkway Michael W. Soic
Tempie Terrace, Forida 336370926 Secruidy
April 10, 2009

CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7007 (710 0003 0138 8670
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David Forcester, Director

Global Tire Recyeling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, Florida 34785

Subject: Warning Letter No: WL080067AS60SWD
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, lnc.
Facility ID No: 1190028
Sumter County

Dear Mr. Fotrester:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possibie violations of law for which you may
be responsible, and to seek your cooperation, in resolving the matter. On October 27, 2008, the
Departinent’s Air Resource Management Program staft’ conducted an iuspection of your synthetic
nop-Title V crumb rubber manufacturing facility located at 1201 Industrial Diive, Wildwood.
Sumter County, Florida, which indicates that violations of Florida Statutes end Rules may exist

at the above-described facilizy as noted beiow.

Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. failed to conduct the visible emission (VE)
testing for federal fiscal year (FFY) 2008, as required in Air Operation Permir No.
1190028-006-A0, Specific Condition (SC) 12; in reference to Rule 6§2-297.310(7)(e)4.,
Flotida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Florida Statutes, Chapter 403.161(1)(b) states that it shall be a violation of this chapter,
and it shalf be probibited for any person to fail to obtain any permit required by this chapter or by
rule or regulation, of to violate or fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or
certification adopted or issued by the Department purszant to its lewful authority.

The conditions revealed during the facility inspection on October 27, 2008, and any other
activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or
rules should be ceased. The operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules may
result in liability for damages and restoration, and the administrative imposition of pevalties up
to $10,000.00 pursuant to Section 403.121, Florida Statutes, or the judicial imposition of civil
penalties yp to $10, 000 00 per violation per day pursvant to Sections 403 141 and 403.161,

Florida Statutes,
‘Mo Proteetion, Less Process®
wwns, gey.state. . us
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Mr. David Forrester, Director
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
Waming Letter No: WL08-0067AS60SWD

Page 20f2

You are requested to contsct Linda Novak at (813) 632-7600. Extension 108, or at
Linda Novaki@dep.state fl.us, within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Waming Letter to
arrange a meeting or teleconference with Department personuel to discuss this matter. You may
bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. The
Department is interested in reviewing anyfactsyoumayhavcﬂmvauassistmdetammmg
whethar any violations have oceurred.

Please be advised this Wamning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes, We look forward to your
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Slnou'ely urs,

f&/,/

Deborah A, Getzoff (/ e
District Director
Southwegst District

et .
Daz ‘ :

cc.  Ms, Diaune Spingler, FDEP/DARM
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REFERENCED PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS

1. Site Plan — As-Builts
o Robert L. Rogers Engineering, Figure 1 of 1, April 1998
2. Updated Site Plan
o Robert L. Rogers Engineering, Sheet 1 of 1, April 2003
3. Updated Site Plan
o Robert L. Rogers Engineering, Sheet 1 of 1, July 2008
4, Wetland Certification Letter
o Robert L. Rogers Engineering, March 2003
Boundary & Topographical Survey, April 2008
6. Site Grading Plan
o Robert L. Rogers Engineering, Sheet 4 of 5, August 1997
Process Description Document, 1998 Permit Application, Attachment H
8. Updated Process Description Documents, including May 2003 revision, February 2003
Permit Application -
. Production Equipment Book, 1998 Permit Application, Attachments C and |
10. Production Equipment Book, 2003 Permit Application, Attachment |, including March
2003 and May 2003 revisions, Equipment List/Horsepower, Electrical Specs and
Capacities/Manning Table
11. Riddle Consulting Engineers, September 1997, Figures as follows:

o

~

A-1 Overall Floor Plan
A-2 Office Floor Plan
A-3 Bath/Break/Lab Floor Plan
A4 Exterior Elevations
E-1 ' Office Power Layout Plan
E-2 Office Lighting Plan
E-3 Production Area Lighting Plan
E-4 Production Area Power Plan
E-5 Panel Schedules
E-6 Fixture Schedules/Riser Diagram & Instructions to
Contractors
GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Permit Renewal Application Version 3.0 - April 2013
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E-7 Parking Lot Lighting Plan
M-1 Reflective Ceiling Plan
M-2 Production Area Fire Protection Plan
M-3 Office Fire Protection Plan
M-4 HVAC Plan
P-1 Production Area Plumbing Plan
pP-2 Office Plumbing Plan
S-1 Foundation Plan
S-2 Typical Section and Details
12. Emergency Preparedness Manual, Global Tire Recycling, November 2002

Permit Renewal Application

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING

Version 3.0 - April 2013
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REFERENCED DOCUMENTS

The following documents are incorporated by reference into the April 2013 Permit Renewal
Application:

1.

Waste Tire Processing Permit Renewal - Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County,
Inc., and supporting information prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co., Inc.,
dated January 14, 2003.

2. Additional information prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co., Inc., dated
March 7, 2003.

3. “A Site Plan for Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. - Storage Area Locations,
Sheet 1 of 1", prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co. Inc., dated April 16,
2003.

4, Additional information prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co. 'Inc., dated
May 2, 2003.

5. Additional information prepared by Global Tire Recycling, dated May 9, 2003.

6. Aerial Photo, City of Wildwood and Sumter County Zoning Documents, Building
Permit Issued by the City of Wildwood, received February 13, 1998 (updated Aerial
Photo, dated March 29, 2000, received March 10, 2003).

7. Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County Inc. Project Drawings, prepared by Riddle
Consulting Engineers, dated September 16, 1997, with revised Drawing A-1 “Overall
Floor Plan”, revised by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co., Inc.

8. System Layout Drawing, prepared by Dave Jensen, Inc., dated April 15, 1995, revised
by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co., Inc.

9. Surveyor's Wetlands, Water Bodies and Well Certification, prepared by Robert L.
Rodgers Engineering Co. Inc., dated March 7, 2003 and Elorida DEP Storm Water
Runoff Permit and Application, dated September 26, 1997.

10. Emergency Preparedness Plan, prepared by Global Tire Recycling, dated November
20, 2002.

11.  Process Description, prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co. Inc., dated
February 25, 2003 and revised May 2, 2003.

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Permit Renewal Application Version 3.0 - April 2013
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12.  Production Equipment Book with Equipment List Index/Horsepower, Electrical Specs
and Capacities/Manning Table prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co. Inc.,
dated February 13, 1998 with revisions received March 10, 2003, May 9, 2003, and
May 10, 2003.

13.  Warranty Deed, received February 13, 1998.

14.  Exhibits to Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc., WTPF Permit Application
Addendum Dated 4/17/98, with revised Exhibit K “Addendum to Process Description”
prepared by Robert L. Rodgers Engineering Co. Inc., received May 9, 2003.

16.  Global Tire Recycling Inc. Chemical Information, dated October 28, 1997.

16.  Site Plan with Drainage, Figure A2L -2, prepared by A2L Technologies, Inc., dated
4/18/08.

17. Boundary and Topographical Survey, Sheet 1 of 1, prepared by Robert L. Rodgers

- Engineering Co. Inc., dated 4/15/08.

18.  Site Plan, Figure A2L-1, prepared by A2L Technologies, inc., dated 1/4/08.

19.  FEacility Plot Plan, Figure 1, prepared by Apex Companies, LLC, dated April 1, 2013.

20. City of Wildwood Land Use Map, Figure 2, prepared by Apex Companies, LLC, dated
April 1, 2013.

21.  City of Wildwood Zoning Map, Figure 3, prepared by Apex Companies, LLC, dated
April 1, 2013.

22.  Proof of Publication, submitted April 2013.

GLOBAL TIRE RECYCLING
Permit Renewal Application Version 3.0 - April 2013
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1201 Ingdustrial Drive
Wildwood, FL 34785
Phone: (352) 330-2213
Fax: (352) 330-2214

January 15, 2013

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
Attn: Ms. Susan Pelz

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Permit No: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter County
WACS #:53122

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Enclosed you will find the comﬁleted 2013 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form for
the above referenced facility. Our current trust fund balance with US Bank will be
increased sufficiently to cover the inflation adjusted closure cost estimate.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely, z

Global Zire Recycling of Symter County, Inc.

Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Enclosure
Cc: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

GITR means ground tire rubber
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. | DEP Form # 62-701.800(28). F.A.C.
Flonda Dep ent Of Form Ts?le: Closure 9‘?" Estimating Form
EnVironmental Protec ﬁon For Solid Waste Facilities
Bob Martinez Center Effoctivo Date: January 6, 2010
2600 Blair Stone Road in Rule 62.701,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES
Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name:  Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc. WACS ID: 53122
Permit Application or Consent Order No.:  138808-005-WT/02
Facility Address: 1201 industrial Drive, Wildwood, FL_34785
Permittee or Owner/Operator:  Same

Mailing Address: Same

Expiration Date: 10/14/2013

Latitude: ° ! " Longitude: ° ' "
Coordinate Method: Datum:
Collected by: Company/Affiliation:

Solid Waste Disposal Units included in Estimate:

Date Unit Active Life of If closed: | If closed:
Began Unit From Date | If active: Date last Official
Accepting | of Initial Receipt | Remaining waste date of
Phase / Cell Acres Waste of Waste life of unit received closing

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care;

Facility type: O Classl O Class Il 0O C&D Debris Disposal
(Check all that apply) O Other:

Il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (Check type)

O Letter of Credit* O Insurance Certificate O Escrow Account

O Performance Bond* D Financial Test O Form 28 (FA Deferral)

O Guarantee Bond* & Trust Fund Agreement

* - Indicates mechanigms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement
Northwest District Northeast District Centrai District Soutrmest Di i
160 Govemment Center 7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. B200 3319 Maguire BMva, Ste. 232 13081 N.Teneom' m“:ky msvme.w ‘OONWCW:!V:“:QM
Pensacota, FL 32602-57T94 Jacksonvile, FL 32256-7590 Ortando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL 33837 Fort Myers, FL 33901-2881 West Paim Beach, FL 33401
880-595-8380 904-807-3300 407.884.7558 613-832-7600 239-332-6975 581-881-8800



. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of

= annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

[X (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment O (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

l Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes

have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent implicit Price Defiator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest pubhshed annual Deﬂatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may

. also be obtained from the Solid Waste website ww p.Sta ategories/swit or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

l This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: March 26, 2012
Latest Department Approved Current Year inflation _ Infiation Adjusted Closing
Closing Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Cost Estimate:
l $80,256.00 x 1.02 = $81,861.12
lThis adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:
' Latest Department Approved . Inflation Adjusted Annual
Annual Long-Term Care Current Year Inflation Long-Term Care Cost
Cost Estimate: Factor, e.g. 1.02 Estimate:

| , -
‘ Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: x

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estlmaie: =

Owner/Operator D Engineer (check what applies)
Same
Signature Address
lharles R. Hebel - Controller
Name & Title City, State, Zip Code
'{1 5/2013 chebel@aol.com
Date E-Mail Address
l52-330-221 3
Telephone Number

)
i

P FORM 62-701.800(28)
ive January 8, 2010 2019




APR 2 3 2012

. Rick Scott
Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carrol
Bob Martinez Center Lt. Governor

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565 Herschel T. Vinvard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 erschel T. Vinyard |r.

Secrelary

April 19, 2012

Mr. Charles R. Hebel
Controller

Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.
1201 Industrial Drive
Wildwood, Florida 34785

Re: WACS 53122 - Global Tire Récycling Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Hebel:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for

the above referenced facility and find it is in order. The trust fund valuation dated
April 19, 2012 from US Bank, N.A. indicating an account balance of $80,339.66
demonstrates adequate financial assurance covering the Department approved closing
cost estimate of $80,256.00. Therefore, Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing
Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part 264,
Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at

this time.
If you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.
Sincerely,

Fkdl A

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

cc:  Fred Wick, DEP/Tallahassee
Susan Pelz, DEP/Tampa

www.dep state.fl.usAvaste/categories/swir



. 1 k S
Florida Department of Governor
Environmental Protection Jennifer Carroll
Southwest District 1.1. Governor
13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Herschel 1. Vinyard Jr.
Telephone: 813-632-7600 : Secretary

Transmitted via email to: chebel@aol.com

Mr. Charles Hebel, Solid Waste Financial Coordinator March 26, 2012
Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc.

1201 Industrial Drive

Wildwood, Florida 34785

RE: Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 136808-005-WT/02, Sumter County
WACS #: 563122

Dear Mr. Hebel:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January
19, 2012 (received January 23, 2012), for closing of Global Tire Recycling Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The cost estimates received January 23, 2012 (total for closing
$80,256.00), are APPROVED for 2012. This approved amount includes 1315 tons of
passenger tire equivalents and 190 tons of residual derived waste (fiber, metal, office waste
etc.). The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than
March 1, 2013.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Please work with him
directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Sincerely,

- o

Stéven G,Morg
Solid Waste Se?tion
Southwest Distrigt

sgm

Cc: Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahasses, Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@den.state.fl.us
Susan Pelz, FDEP Tampa (e-mail)



